our common stock. The Low Participation Scenario assumes the tender of 25% of the trust preferred securities and exchange of such securities
for shares of our common stock. We assumed participation rates of 75% and 25% for the High Participation Scenario and Low Participation
Scenario, respectively, based on the results of concluded similar exchange offers by similarly situated issuers. The inclusion of the exchange
offer in the pro forma financial information does not necessarily indicate that such transaction is likely to occur.

   We have further assumed that the exchange offer will occur on the terms announced on June 22, 2010, including the term limiting the
aggregate number of shares that may be issued in the exchange offer to 6,000,000.

   There can be no assurances that the foregoing assumptions will be realized in the future, including as to the amounts of trust preferred
securities that will be tendered in the exchange offer.

A-1

Edgar Filing: OLD SECOND BANCORP INC - Form PRE 14A

24

 OLD SECOND BANCORP, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(UNAUDITED)

HIGH PARTICIPATION
(75%)

LOW PARTICIPATION
(25%)

(in thousands of dollars)

Actual
Mar. 31,

2010

Adjustments
for

Exchange
Offer

Pro Forma
Mar. 31,

2010

Adjustments
for

Exchange
Offer

Pro Forma
Mar. 31,

2010
ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 32,626 $ � $ 32,626 $ � $ 32,626
Interest bearing deposits with financial
institutions 63,977 � 63,977 � 63,977
Federal funds sold 1,077 � 1,077 � 1,077
Short-term securities available-for-sale � � � � �

Cash and cash equivalents 97,680 � 97,680 � 97,680
Securities available for sale 210,542 � 210,542 � 210,542
FHLB and Federal Reserve Bank stock 13,044 � 13,044 � 13,044
Loans held-for-sale 8,958 � 8,958 � 8,958
Loans (net) 1,891,288 � 1,891,288 � 1,891,288
Premises and equipment (net) 57,294 � 57,294 � 57,294
Other real estate owned 49,855 � 49,855 � 49,855
Mortgage servicing rights (net) 2,821 � 2,821 � 2,821
Goodwill � � � � �
Core deposit and other intangible assets
(net) 6,372 � 6,372 � 6,372
Bank-owned life insurance 50,614 � 50,614 � 50,614
Accrued interest and other assets 109,217 (831)(1) 108,386 (277)(1) 108,940

TOTAL ASSETS $ 2,497,685 $ (831) $ 2,496,854 $ (277) $ 2,497,408

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY CAPITAL
Liabilities
Non-interest bearing demand deposits $ 316,240 $ � $ 316,240 $ � $ 316,240
Interest bearing deposits 1,848,222 � 1,848,222 � 1,848,222

Total deposits 2,164,462 � 2,164,462 � 2,164,462
Securities sold under repurchase agreements 21,319 � 21,319 � 21,319
Federal funds purchased � � � � �
Other short-term borrowings 4,390 � 4,390 � 4,390
Junior subordinated debentures 58,378 (23,700)(2) 34,678 (7,900)(2) 50,478
Subordinated debt 45,000 � 45,000 � 45,000
Notes payable and other borrowings 500 � 500 � 500
Accured interest and other liabilities 15,896 2,482(3) 18,378 827(3) 16,723

Total Liabilities $ 2,309,945 $ (21,218) $ 2,288,727 $ (7,073) $ 2,302,872

Stockholders' Equity
Preferred stock $ 69,254 $ � $ 69,254 $ � $ 69,254
Common stock 18,495 4,679(4) 23,174 1,560(4) 20,055
Additional paid-in capital 64,315 13,096(5) 77,411 4,365(5) 68,680
Retained earnings 132,436 2,612(6) 135,048 871(6) 133,307
Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) (1,916) � (1,916) � (1,916)
Treasury stock (94,844) � (94,844) � (94,844)
Other equity capital components � � � � �

Total Equity Capital $ 187,740 $ 20,387 $ 208,127 $ 6,796 $ 194,536

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
CAPITAL $ 2,497,685 $ (831) $ 2,496,854 $ (277) $ 2,497,408

Edgar Filing: OLD SECOND BANCORP INC - Form PRE 14A

25

Tier 1 leverage ratio 7.88% 7.75% 7.84%
Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets 9.47% 9.32% 9.42%
Total capital to risk-weighted assets 12.93% 12.77% 12.88%
Tangible common equity to tangible assets 4.50% 5.32% 4.77%
Tier 1 common equity to risk-weighted
assets 3.37% 4.36% 3.70%

Footnotes

(1)
The estimated pro-rata adjustments related to the remaining unamoritzed debt issuance cost at 75% and 25% participation.

(2)
Carrying amount of the retired securities .

(3)
Tax effect on the execss of the carrying amount to be retired over the fair value of common shars to be issued (using the effective tax rate at March 31,